
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 22 November 2016 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 14 September 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan (Pages 7 - 62) 
 The Director of Public Health and representatives from Torbay and 

South Devon NHS Foundation Trust to present a briefing on the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 
 
The Board to consider renaming the Community Services Review 
Panel to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan Review Panel 
and extending its terms of reference to include the review of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan and any proposed service 
reconfigurations arising from the Plan. 
 
The Board to confirm to how it can best be engage in the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan going forward. 
 



 

5(a)   Acute and Specialised Services Review (Pages 63 - 70) 

 Representatives from Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust to provide a briefing on the emerging reviews of acute and 
specialised services. 
 

6.   Community Services Reconfiguration (Pages 71 - 83) 
 To agree the Community Services Review Panel’s report to the 

Clinical Commissioning Group as the Board’s response to the 
consultation on the proposed reconfiguration of Community 
Services. 
 

7.   Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 (To Follow) 
 The Executive Head – Customer Services to present his report to 

the Council on the proposed changes to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. 
 
The Mayor and Councillor King to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to make any comments or recommendations to the 
Council on the proposed changes to the Scheme. 
 

8.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 - Quarter Two  
 Arising from the consideration of the Revenue Budget monitoring 

report by the Priorities and Resources Review Panel, to make any 
recommendations to the Mayor and/or Council. 
 

9.   Capital Plan Update 2016/17 Quarter 2  
 Arising from the consideration of the Capital Plan Budget monitoring 

report by the Priorities and Resources Review Panel, to make any 
recommendations to the Mayor and/or Council. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 September 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Doggett, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Brooks, Darling (S), Ellery, Excell, 
Haddock, King, Morey, Parrott, Pentney, Robson and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
26. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 July 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Community Services Reconfiguration  
 
Representatives of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
presented the consultation document for the proposed reconfiguration of 
community services.  It was noted that the consultation was open until 23 
November with a number of public meetings being held across Torbay and South 
Devon. 
 

Resolved:  that a Community Services Review Panel comprising seven 
non-executive members of the Council (5 nominated by the Conservative 
Group, 1 nominated by the Liberal Democrat Group and 1 nominated by the 
Independent Group) be appointed to gather information to enable a 
response to the consultation on the reconfiguration of community hospitals 
to be provided to the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
28. Establishment of Policy Development and Decision Groups  

 
The Mayor provided information on the recent establishment of the Policy 
Development and Decision Groups. 
 

29. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 - Quarter 1  
 
The Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report for the first quarter of 
2016/2017 financial year.  It was noted that the budget was predicted to be 
overspent by £2.1 million primarily as a result of expenditure pressures in both 
children’s and adults social care. 
 
The Board questioned both the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of 
Adult Services on the issues within their services. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
 

Resolved:  that the Mayor be requested to provide additional information to 
the Council in order that it can be reassured that all reasonable steps are 
being taken to reduce the overspend on the Revenue Budget by the end of 
the financial year. 

 
30. Torbay Youth Trust Business Plan Proposal  

 
The Board noted a report by the Director of Children’s Services on the proposal to 
start a dialogue with the Trustees of the Torbay Youth Trust, together with young 
people and other stakeholders, on options for the future provision of youth 
services based on a sustainable budget of around £300,000 per annum.  It was 
envisaged that the revised budget and delivery arrangements would be in place by 
1 April 2017. 
 

31. Capital Plan Update 2016/2017 Quarter 1  
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services presented the Capital 
Plan update for Quarter 1 of 2016/2017.  The report included recommendations to 
the Council for the allocation of three Government grants to different services 
across the Council. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that, ahead of the meeting of the Council on 22 September 
2016, the Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services clarifies 
whether or not the grants specified within the Capital Plan Update report 
are ringfenced; and 
 
(ii) that it be recommended to the Council that, should any of the grants 
be non-ringfenced, these should be allocated to capital schemes in 
accordance with the Council’s Capital Plan and its associated prioritisation 
matrix. 

 
32. Efficiency Plan  

 
The Board considered the final draft of the Council’s Efficiency Plan.  The Board’s 
Priorities and Resources Review Panel had met during August 2016 to consider, 
in detail, a number of projects from the Transformation Programme which formed 
the basis of the Efficiency Plan.  The draft report of the Panel had been circulated 
to members of the Board for consideration. 
 

Resolved:  that the report from the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 
be published with the following recommendation: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommends that the Efficiency 
Plan be accepted as the three year plan towards Torbay Council 
meeting the funding gap shown within the Medium Term Resource 
Plan (as amended).  The Overview and Scrutiny Board has 
previously identified many of the issues within the Efficiency Plan as 
items to be explored and it expects to be able to consider the details 
of these proposals during its review of Priorities and Resources in 
November.  The Mayor and Executive is therefore requested to bring 
forward its proposals as a matter of urgency to enable the Council to 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
 

start making difficult decisions in order to set balanced budgets 
moving forward. 

 
33. Capital Investment Fund  

 
The Board considered a report which made recommendations to the Council on 
expanding the previously agreed Capital Investment Fund from £10 million to £50 
million.  The Board recognised that the associated Investment Strategy took a 
cautious approach and requested that the Chief Executive consider whether the 
Strategy should be more ambitious and/or whether it could be funded in an 
alternative way in order to maximise the return to the Council. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Assistant Director – Corporate and Business 
Services be requested to prepare a supplementary report to the Council 
setting out a revised set of governance arrangements for the Capital 
Investment Fund based on the views expressed by the Board, namely: 
 

 Any investment decisions up to £5 million to be agreed by an 
politically balanced Investment Committee 

 Any investment decisions of £5 million or over to be agreed by the 
Council 

 The members of the Investment Committee to receive appropriate 
training 

 If any two members of the Investment Committee vote against a 
decision at the Committee, then the decision should be referred to 
the Council; and 

 
(ii) that the Chairman of the Investment Committee report back to the 
Council after three months of operation of the Investment Fund to provide 
assurance that the Fund is maximising the use of its resources and to 
provide any revised projections on the income generated by the Fund. 

 
34. Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Business Plan 2016-2021  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

35. Screen on the Green  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented her report on the decision making in respect of 
the Screen on the Green and other issues which had been raised by Councillors 
Darling (M) and Pentney.  It was noted that there had been some confusion on the 
decision making process with respect to the Mayor’s Events Fund but that revised 
arrangements where now being put in place. 
  

Resolved:  that the Assistant Director – Community and Customer Services 
be requested to present the revised governance arrangements in respect of 
events once her review is completed. 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

Report to Torbay Council Overview and Scrutiny Board 

30th November 2016 

Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Board:  

 Notes the recent publication of the Wider Devon Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan  

 Considers how the Committee can best be engaged in the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan going forward 

 

 

1. Purpose    

The Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) is a strate
[...]
es / high 

costs/ poor quality 
in private rental 

sector) 

Shifting to a 
prevention and 

early intervention 
focus 

Poor mental health 
and wellbeing, 

contributed to by 
social isolation and 

loneliness 

Ensuring services 
are resourced to 

meet the needs of 
people particularly 

those with long-
term conditions, 
multi-morbidity, 

mental health and 
frailty  

Poor health 
outcomes caused by 

modifiable 
behaviours 

Unpaid care and the 
impact of caring on 
carers’ health and 

wellbeing 

* The Joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) is an annual analysis of population health needs and demography undertaken by each local authority. 

It informs our understanding of the health of the population, disease and condition prevalence and causes of death. This helps us to plan health and 
care services for the future. 

Health and wellbeing challenges we must address 

There is a real opportunity to make significant improvements in the physical and mental health, wellbeing and care for the 
population and communities. This Plan is a work in progress and provides a planning framework that will evolve as we 
collate the evidence base and develop proposals for future improvements to the way we deliver care. We plan to share 
our learning to benefit communities beyond wider Devon.  

P
age 21



 12 
Health and wellbeing opportunities are based on our understanding 
of targeted population segments across the wider Devon  

This segmentation is based on forecast spend and population in a do nothing scenario. Opportunities have been identified based on the care segments to address the health and 
wellbeing gaps and public health and JSNA priorities 

Triple Aim 

Health and Care Segmentation Devon 20/21 

JR – integrated NEW & South 

Sources: ONS subnational projections CCG level, Data returns from NEW Devon CCG, SDT CCG, RD&E, PHT, T&SD, NDH, Devon CC, Ply mouth council, Torbay council, QOF 13/14, 
Carnall Farrar analysis 

Population, 
Thousands 

Total spend
[...]
tal services, based on the 
following principles: 
 

 Improving the health of our population 

 Improving the quality of care delivery 

 Improving the experience of staff, so Devon can attract the workforce we need for our 

health and care system 

 Achieving better value by reducing the cost of care 

 
A set of criteria is proposed to guide each Service Review in the development of options for 
change, and these will be tested with our stakeholders and through our patient and public 
involvement (PPI) networks.  These criteria are: 
 

 Patient Safety 

 Service Quality, Patient Outcomes and proven clinical benefit 

 Access as measured by both waiting times and travel times  

 Service sustainability 

 Effective training and development of future clinicians  

 Cost effectiveness 

 Patient Choice 

 User Experience 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5a



 

2 
 

  
The first phase of these clinical reviews will include stroke services, and this review will start 
in mid-November and conclude in mid-January.  Two further reviews - maternity, paediatrics 
& neonatology, and urgent and emergency services - will start in December and conclude in 
March 2017.  
 
As well as these large scale reviews, a number of smaller services will be reviewed because 
they are currently facing particular difficulties in remaining sustainable and safe due to 
workforce and other challenges.  The most urgent of these ‘vulnerable’ services to be 
reviewed are Breast Services, ENT, Interventional Radiology, Histopathology, Neurology, 
Interventional Cardiology and Vascular Surgery. Due to necessity early work has started on 
neurology, vascular and ENT which needs to be extended to be Devon wide.  
  
The Clinical Lead overseeing the Acute Services Review programme on behalf of the Devon 
health and care system will be Dr Phil Hughes, Medical Director at Plymouth Hospitals Trust, 
and Mairead McAlinden, Chief Executive at Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, 
will be the
[...]
n 

proposals for changes to our Community Hospitals (and in South Devon to Minor Injuries Units). 

 
The Acute Service Review is focused on optimising the quality and timeliness of care by reforming 

individual acute hospital services to be more resilient, with better outcomes and improved 

affordability, so that they can meet the increasing demand for acute and specialist services, that can 

only be provided by hospital-based clinical teams and support services now and in the future. 

 
The review is based on an ‘all Devon’ footprint, but some services may, because of population flows 

or scale of service, need to be considered on a wider geography, and for these services the Review 

Team will work in partnership with neighbouring STP’s, Clinical Commissioning Groups and 

Specialist Service Commissioners. 

 
An important step in the process will be to define and agree the set of standards that ensure 
services are ‘good care for the people of Devon’.  These are the standards against which the need 
for change in any given service will be assessed.  Any changes proposed must consider a range of 
options for how they can be delivered and the level of standard that can be reached – from ‘good’ to 
‘excellent/best in class’, and bring forward a preferred option. 

 

 

Principles for the Review 
 

 

This review will be founded on a set of principles – which will guide the work of the review.  These 

principles are drawn from the ‘triple aim’ defined in the Five Year Forward View as 
 

 

•   Improving the health of the population 

•   Improving the quality of care delivery 

•   Achieving better value by reducing the cost of care 
 

 

There is a fourth principle – improving the experience of staff working in our system of care, making 

their jobs challenging but satisfying and increasing the attractiveness of a career in the Devon 

health and social care system. 

 
The review will: 

 

 

• Address inequalities in the health of the population of D
[...]
ate that options for 
change  have  been  objectively  assessed  against  these  principles  and  criteria.  Therefore,  an 
important first step is to ensure these are accepted by our stakeholders as understandable, fair and 
transparent in guiding decision-making to achieve the best options for safe, effective and affordable 
acute hospital care services that will improve outcomes and timeliness of care for the people of 
Devon, and thus provide a compelling case for change. 

 

The following criteria are proposed/will be used to guide the evaluation of any options against the 
current delivery of services. In making this assessment it is not expected that each option will score 
highly on every dimension, but that the overall assessment will deliver an option for service change, 
that will deliver the best overall outcome for the people of Devon. With this in mind the following 
criteria are proposed: 

 

• Safety: delivers improved patient safety 

• Quality and Outcome: results in clinical benefit and improved outcome for the population, 
and treatment offered that will be of proven benefit for the individual patient. 

• Access: maximises the ability of patients and carers to access the service as measured by 

o reasonable travel time given the balance to be achieved with service improvement 
and achievement of best outcomes, and 

o access to care within the waiting time standards for that service 
• Service  sustainability:  results  in  improved  service  quality and  sustainability given  the 

challenges of the availability of the permanent clinical workforce, avoids high levels of 
agency/locum staff usage, and addresses known and/or imminent workforce challenges to 
the delivery of services both during and outside traditional working hours 

• Training:  supports  the effective training  and development  of  future clinicians and care 

professionals. 

• Cost effectiveness: minimises the cost of service delivery relative to the alternatives. 

• Pat
[...]
der 

guidance and best practice on effectively managing strategic service change.   An overarching 

project plan is required to ensure quality outcomes at each stage of the review process while 

delivering the review at pace.  The approach proposed and the emerging detailed plan must also 

have the endorsement of the regulatory system within which the STP operates. 

Page 69



   

 

 
 
Next steps 
 
We will put in place robust governance arrangements, start to appoint clinical and 

managerial leadership for each strand of the Review and create ‘colleges of experts’ – 

with clinical, service user and stakeholder representatives - to develop the detailed 

case for change required for each service. 
 

For each service review, where there is a significant change proposed, we will also 

engage widely with service users, clinicians, staff, unions, representative groups and 

the public. Where formal consultation is required, this will be planned and undertaken 

to meet all the statutory requirements relating to NHS service changes. 
 

This development and evaluation process is likely to take at least a year before any 

service change begins. 

 
 

Page 70



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reconfiguration of Community Services 
 

Car Parking in Torbay Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to South Devon and Torbay Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

November 2016 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In undertaking its health scrutiny function, Torbay Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 
has been a formal consultee of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) on its proposed reconfiguration of community services. 

1.2 All Members of the Council were invited to a briefing on the proposals on 18 April 2016. 

1.3 Representatives of the CCG attended the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held 
on 18 May 2016 to provide an update on the proposed reconfiguration explaining the 
engagement that had taken place to date and the proposed consultation approach. 

1.4 Representatives of the CCG attended the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held 
on 14 September 2016 to present the consultation document for the proposed 
reconfiguration of community services.  The Board established the Community Services 
Review Panel (comprising seven non-executive members of the Council) to gather 
information to enable a response to the consultation on the reconfiguration of community 
hospitals to be provided to the CCG.  The Review Panel comprised of Councillors Barnby, 
Bent, Bye, Cunningham, Stockman and Stocks and was chaired by Councillor Bent. 

1.5 Representatives of the CCG attended the meeting of the Community Services Review Panel 
on 21 October 2016 to discuss the proposals for the reconfiguration of community services 
and how they fit with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

1.6 Representatives of the CCG and Healthwatch attended the meeting of the Community 
Services Review Panel on 16 November 2016 to provide an interim update on the feedback 
received to date from the consultation and the interim views of Healthwatch on the 
consultation process.   

1.7 As the consultation process closes on 23 November 2016 the review panel have considered 
all the evidence presented to it by the CCG and Healthwatch up to 16 November and have 
made their recommendations based on this information as the final report of Healthwatch 
setting out details of the consultation responses is not due to be available until December 
and is therefore too late for the Panel’s report to be considered as part of the consultation 
process.  This report will be considered and approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at 
its meeting on 30 November 2016. 

2. Findings 

The New Model of Care 

2.1 A new model of care has been in development for a number of years with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (Integrated 
Care 
[...]
is not part of this consultation 
and some delegates are confused by this. 

 It is difficult to engage people to discuss other aspects of the model where their focus is 
mainly on hospital closure.  The low level of discussion around prevention and self-care 
tends to be about the use of volunteers and how the quality of this offer will be 
maintained and not about how the community can facilitate this. 

 It is important to recognise the difference between the numbers attending events 
where the community hospital was intended for closure and those where it was not.  In 
the former many audience members admitted they had attended to prevent the 
hospital closure.  Four of these events were heavily oversubscribed requiring additional 
public meetings - which have been arranged in Paignton and South Dartmoor during 
November. 

3.11 Healthwatch will provide a report to the CCG in December setting out people’s concerns and 
support in respect of the proposals to enable them to be taken into account by the 
Governing Body of the CCG in the New Year when they will make their decision on the 
reconfiguration of community services. 

4. Conclusions and Recommendations 

4.1 The Panel concluded that the method of consultation and amount of time allowed was 
sufficient to address the issues raised in the reconfiguration of community services and 
ensure that people from all sectors of the community both within Torbay and the wider CCG 
area were given the opportunity to engage through the breadth and scope of the process.  
They welcomed the updated Frequently Asked Questions on the website and the regular 
update emails sent to all those people who wished to be kept updated on the issues raised. 

4.2 The Panel support the proposed model of care in principle as a way forward for delivery of 
community services in Torbay and that it is in the interests of the health service in the area 
to ensure that a fit for purpose sustainable model of care is implemented. 

4.3 The Panel recommend that consideration be given to the CCG working with local Members 
of Parliament and Councillors more formally at an earlier stage in any future consultations to 
enable them to act as community leaders and ambassadors for the proposal and help get 
the message out to people in their local communities. 

Page 82



 

4.4 The Panel wish to see the Governing Body’s final report demonstrating how they have taken 
into account the views of the public, as presented to them in the report by Healthwatch, so 
that they can be truly satisfied that the consultation has been successful. 

Page 83


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	Appendix 1 - Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	Appendix 2 - Key Lines of Enquiry Response

	5a Acute and Specialised Services Review
	6 Community Services Reconfiguration



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

30 November 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Doggett, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Brooks, Ellery, Haddock, King, Manning, 

Morey, Parrott, Stubley and Thomas (D)) 
 

 
36. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bye. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 September 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 39, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
39. Notice of Motion - Opposing Badger Culls (Mayoral Decision)  

 
At the meeting of the Council in October 2016, the Mayor requested that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board consider undertaking a review of the issues raised 
within the submitted motion on badger culls and that the Board make 
recommendations to him. 
 

Resolved:  that the Mayor be advised that the Board does not consider the 
issue of badger culls to be a priority for Torbay Council and therefore is 
unable to allocate time to this request within its Work Programme. 

 
40. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18  

 
The Board considered the report which was due to be presented to the Council on 
proposed revisions to the Council Tax Support Scheme.  The proposed Scheme 
had been subject to consultation for 12 weeks until 31 October 2016.  During that 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 

time a task-and-finish group of non-executive members had met to discuss the 
proposals and their expected impact with the Executive Lead and officers. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Board thank the Mayor and Executive for taking 
account of the consultation results, the Equality Impact Assessment and the 
views expressed by the task-and-finish group; and 
 
(ii) that the proposed changes now described in the report to the Council 
provide a reasonable compromise of balancing the economics of the 
Scheme and the needs of the population. 

 
41. Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

 
The Director of Public Health and representatives from local NHS organisations 
attended the meeting a gave a presentation on the draft Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).  The STP covered the geographic Devon area 
(including Torbay and Plymouth) and involved ten statutory authorities working 
collaboratively on a common set of health and care challenges.  
 
It was explained to the Board that, whilst the STP set the strategic framework for 
future health and care services, the Plan contained seven areas of priority and that 
engagement would take place as the plans around those seven areas progressed. 
 

42. Acute and Specialised Services Review  
 
Representatives of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust attended the 
meeting and explained how the Devon-wide “case for change” which underpinned 
the Sustainability and Transformation plan highlighted concerns in relation to acute 
services.  These included: 
 

 Increased demand for treatment and care meaning longer waiting times 

 The current configuration of services was designed for the historical 
demand model 

 The acute system in Devon costing more than funded levels 
 
It was noted that some acute services were currently classed as fragile which 
increased the risk of providers being required to implement short term, unplanned 
change. 
 
The report presented to the Board set out the principles on which the review of 
acute services would be founded, namely: 
 

 Improving the health of the population 

 Improving the quality of care delivery 

 Achieving better value by reducing the cost of care 

 Improving the experience of staff working in the system of care and 
increasing the attractiveness of a career in the Devon health and social 
care system 

 
The report also set out the criteria which would be used to guide the evaluation of 
any options against the current delivery of services. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 

 
Resolved:  (i)  that the Community Services Review Panel be renamed the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan Review Panel;  
 
(ii) that the terms of reference of the Review Panel be extended to 
include the review of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and any 
proposed service reconfigurations arising from the Plan; 
 
(iii) that the appropriate NHS organisations be requested to keep all 
Councillors, in particular members of the Review Panel, informed of 
proposed changes as early in the change process as possible to enable 
them to act as community leaders and ambassadors for change; such 
engagement to be a mix of informal and formal briefings; and 
 
(iii) that the principles and criteria under which the Acute Services 
Review will be undertaken be endorsed. 

 
43. Community Services Reconfiguration  

 
The Board considered the draft report from the Community Services Review Panel 
which had been prepared following the Panel’s consideration of the proposed to 
reconfigure community services in Torbay.   
 
Whilst the report acknowledged that the CCG had engaged well with the local 
community and that the amount of time allowed had been sufficient to address the 
issues raised by the community, there remained concern that the detail around the 
clinical hubs and health and wellbeing centres had not yet been made available to 
the public. 
 
The Chief Clinical Officer from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended 
the meeting to provide an update on the consultation process.  He explained that it 
would be an iterative process to determine the detail around the health and 
wellbeing centres. 
 

Resolved:  that subject to the following additional recommendation, the 
report of the Community Services Review Panel be adopted: 
 
“There remains concern that the detail around the clinical hubs and health 
and wellbeing centres has not yet been made available to the public.  The 
Board recommends that the public and partners are even better informed of 
plans and that, in particular, local residents in Paignton are provided with 
full details of changes to services before any cessations are announced.” 

 
44. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 - Quarter Two  

 
During its review of the Council’s Priorities and Resources, members of the Board 
had considered the Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 of the 2016/2017 
financial year.  The report showed a projected overspend of £2.1 million primarily 
as a result of expenditure pressures in Children’s and Adults Services.   



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Board is disappointed that, despite receiving 
assurances from the previous Director of Children’s Services and the 
Executive Lead that the proposed budget for 2016/2017 was adequate, the 
budget for Children’s Services is still predicted to be significantly overspent; 
and 

(ii) that the Board is also disappointed that the Children’s Services 
Financial Strategy has not yet been made available and seeks assurance 
that it will be available to be discussed at a meeting of the Board to be held 
before the Revenue Budget for 2017/2018 is agreed. 

 
45. Capital Plan Update 2016/17 Quarter 2  

 
Members of the Board had considered the Quarter 2 Capital Plan budget 
monitoring report as part of the Review of Priorities and Resources.  The report 
provided an update on the current position in relation to schemes within the 
current Capital Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


